

Monroe County Circuit Court
Cause No. 53C06-2407-PL-001733

State of Indiana ex rel. Todd
Rokita, Attorney General of
Indiana,

Plaintiff,

v.

Ruben Marté, in his official capacity as
Monroe County Sheriff, **Monroe
County Sheriff's Office**,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Policy.....	2
II. The Attorney General’s Complaint.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Complaint Does Not Specifically Allege Any Conflict Between MCSO-012 and State Law.....	10
II. The Attorney General’s Complaint Rests on a Misinterpretation of State Law.....	11
a. Any Ambiguity in the State Statute Should be Construed Against Preemption.....	12
b. Section 3 Imposes Only a Narrow Obligation to Provide Citizenship Information.....	14
i. Section 3 Imposes a Duty to Cooperate Only “With Regard to” Specified Information.....	15
ii. Section 3 Does Not Impose an Affirmative Obligation to Collect Citizenship Information.....	18
c. Section 4 Does Not Impose a Blanket Duty to Cooperate.....	20
i. Section 4 Addresses Only Federal Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law.....	20
ii. Section 4 Says Nothing About Cooperation with the Federal Government.....	23
III. MCSO-012 Fully Complies with State Law.....	29
a. The Policy of Not Engaging in Immigration Enforcement Unless Required By Law Cannot Violate State Law.....	30
b. No Provision of State Law Requires the Department to Investigate Immigration or Citizenship Status.....	30
c. The Policy Against Holding an Individual Solely on an Immigration Detainer or Administrative Warrant is Mandated by the Fourth Amendment.....	32
d. The Provisions Providing that the Sheriff’s Office Will Not Enter into a 287(g) Agreement Do Not Conflict with State Law.....	40

IV. The Policy is not Invalid “In Whole”	45
V. Plaintiff Lacks Grounds for an Injunction.....	46
a. Any Violation of State Law is Neither “Knowing[]” nor “Intentional[],” as Required by Section 6.....	46
b. Other Equitable Factors Necessary to an Injunction Are Not Met.....	48
i. The Attorney General Must Meet the Traditional Equitable Factors Before an Injunction May Issue	49
ii. The Attorney General Identifies No Irreparable Harm	50
iii. The Harm to Monroe County and the Public Interest Outweighs any Possible Injury to the State.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	20, 21, 24, 29, 34, 36, 38, 39
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	34
<i>Beta Steel Corp. v. Porter Cty.</i> , 695 N.E.2d 979 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Brandmaier v. Metro. Dev. Comm’n of Marion Cty.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 179 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	26
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	35
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00708-SEB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45084, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) ...	37, 39
<i>C.F.C. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	36
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33, 36, 43
<i>City of Gary v. Nicholson</i> , 181 N.E.3d 390 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021)... 8, 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 29, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44	
<i>City of Gary v. Nicholson</i> , 190 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. 2022)	8, 16
<i>City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Properties, Inc.</i> , 119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019)..	46
<i>City of N. Vernon v. Jennings Nw. Reg’l Utils.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2005)	43
<i>Cobblestone II Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Baird</i> , 545 N.E.2d 1126 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....	49
<i>Ferrell v. Dunescape Beach Club Condominiums Phase I, Inc.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 702 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	49
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	33
<i>George P. Todd Funeral Home, Inc. v. Est. of Beckner</i> , 663 N.E.2d 786 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	35
<i>Glob. Neighborhood v. Respect Wash.</i> , 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	31

<i>Graves v. Kovacs</i> , 990 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	9, 11
<i>Hobble ex rel. Hobble v. Basham</i> , 575 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Hochstedler v. St. Joseph Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 910 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ind. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Newton County</i> , 802 N.E.2d 430 (Ind. 2004)	14, 30
<i>Indiana Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 769 N.E.2d 158 (Ind. 2002) ..	49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	34
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446, 458 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Kole v. Faultless</i> , 963 N.E.2d 493 (Ind. 2012)	13
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	33, 34, 37, 38, 51
<i>Lopez-Flores v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00904-AA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94847, 2020 WL 2820143 (D. Or. May 30, 2020)	36, 39
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017).....	33
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34, 36, 38
<i>Mi.D. v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016).....	17, 28
<i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. Mem. Hosp. of S. Bend, Inc.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 1329 (Ind. 1997)	9
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F. 3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>N.S. v. Hughes</i> , 335 F.R.D. 337 (D.D.C. 2020)	35
<i>Ramon v. Short</i> , 460 P.3d 867 (Mont. 2020).....	33
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Serbon v. City of East Chicago</i> , 194 N.E.3d 84 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)	8
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	34, 35
<i>Shields v. Taylor</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1237 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	11
<i>Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes</i> , 949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011)	9, 10, 26

State v. Dugan, 793 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. 2003)..... 17

State v. Oddi-Smith, 878 N.E.2d 1245 (Ind. 2008) 17

Thornton v. State, 43 N.E.3d 585 (Ind. 2015)..... 8

Tippecanoe County v. Ind. Mfr.'s Ass'n, 784 N.E.2d 463 (Ind. 2003)..... 13, 43

Trail v. Boys & Girls Clubs of Nw. Indiana, 845 N.E.2d 130 (Ind. 2006)..... 9

United States v. King County, 666 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (W.D. Wash. 2023) 21

Warriner Invs., LLC v. Dynasty Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.,
189 N.E.3d 1119 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)..... 48, 50

Bills, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1103 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252c..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1324 24

8 U.S.C. § 1357 4, 24, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1373 19

Ind. Code. § 3-8-1-20..... 12

Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-3..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 26

Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-4..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 41

Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-6..... 7, 46

Ind. Code § 5-2-20-3..... 22

Ind. Code. § 35-33-1-1..... 39

Ind. Code § 36-1-3..... 12

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-3..... 13

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-4..... 12

Ind. Code § 36-2-13-5..... 2, 13

Ind. Code § 36-8-10-4..... 2, 13

Ind. Const. Art. 6, § 2 2, 12

Ind. P.L. No. 171-2011 § 20 39

2005 Ohio Laws File 61, Am. Sub. S.B. No. 9, § 1 (Jan. 11, 2006)
(codified at Ohio Rev. Code § 9.63(A)) 27

2011 Utah Laws Ch. 21, H.B. 497, § 6 (Mar. 15, 2011)
(codified at Utah Code § 76-9-1006)..... 27

S.B. 590, 117th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011) 22

Rules

8 C.F.R. § 287.5..... 5, 37

8 C.F.R. § 287.7..... 33

Ind. Trial Rule 8 9

Ind. Trial Rule 12 9

Ind. Trial Rule 56 9

Other Authorities

Randy Capps et al., *A Study of 287(g) State and Local Immigration Enforcement*,
Migration Policy Institute (January 2011)..... 40

*Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality
Act*, U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enf’t 44, 45

Detainers 101, U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t (Sept. 27, 2022) 5
